
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Laura Ford 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51712 
 

  
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Farnley Hall, Hall Lane, LS12 5HA on 

Friday, 14th October, 2011 at 2.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Howard Bradley - Youth Representative 
Rev Kingsley Dowling - Faith Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an
[...]
y be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  ATTENDANCE OF TOM RIORDAN, CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 
To welcome Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds 
City Council to the meeting. 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th September 2011. 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the following 
Community Forum minutes:  
 
Tyersal Community Forum, 21st September 2011 
Pudsey and Swinnow Forum, 29th June 2011 
 
 

9 - 16 

10   
 

  ALMO OUTER WEST AREA PANEL MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the attached 
minutes of the ALMO Outer West Area Panel 
meeting held on 8th June 2011. 
 

17 - 
22 

11   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer, Democratic 
and Central Services seeking formal ratification of 
Councillor Wood’s appointment to the Farsley 
Charity. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

23 - 
26 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 UPDATE ON LOCALITY CLUSTER 
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE OUTER WEST 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services updating Members on citywide and local 
developments on locality working including 
membership of partnership governance groups, 
and highlighting some of the current good practice 
in an outer west cluster. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

27 - 
70 

13   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 WELL-BEING FUND BUDGET UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader updating Members on the current amount 
of capital and revenue funding committed and 
available via the Area Committee Well-Being 
Budget for wards in the Outer West area. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

71 - 
86 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 OUTER WEST AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader presenting an update on the work to date to 
develop an Area Committee Business Plan. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

87 - 
110 

15   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 ANNUAL REPORT - FOR PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE IN WEST OUTER 
AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Parks and 
Countryside seeking to further develop the 
relationship between the Parks and Countryside 
service and the West (Outer) Area Committee. The 
report provides an overview of the service and sets 
out some of the challenges faced along with key 
performance management initiatives. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

111 - 
128 

16   
 

  CONSULTATION ON EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services seeking to ensure that Members are fully 
briefed on the proposals being brought forward in 
response to rising demand for reception places city 
wide and are able to comment on them. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

129 - 
132 

17   
 

  FORWARD PLAN 
 
Copy attached 
 
 
 

133 - 
134 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Friday 16th

 December 2011 at 1.00pm, Safety 
Central 
Friday 20th

 January 2012 at 1.00pm, Farsley 
Community Church 
Friday 23rd

 March 2012 at 1.00pm, Swinnow 
Community Centre 
Friday 18th

 May 2012 at 1.00pm, Venue tbc 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Farnley Hall, Hall Lane, Leeds, LS12 5HA 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 14th October, 2011 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Carter, 
M Coulson, J Jarosz, R Lewis and R Wood 

 
Co-optees Rev Kingsley Dowling 

 
26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

28 Late Items  
 

There were no late items, however Appendices A, B, C, D and G to Agenda 
item 8 (Minute 34 refers) and Appendix 1 to agenda item 12 (Minute 38 refers) 
had been provided after the publication of the agenda.  
 
The Appendices to agenda item 8 had previously been provided to Members 
on a CD-ROM, however hard copies were circulated for ease of reference. 
The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on Friday 17th June 2011 
were not available until they had been approved at the following meeting, 
which was held on 5th September 2011. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Hardy and J 
Marjoram. 
 

31 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 14th October, 2011 

 

questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee. On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

32 Minutes - 8th July 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Furthe
[...]
Friday, 14th October, 2011 

 

35 Well-Being Fund Budget Update  
 

The Area Management Officer presented a report of the West North West 
Area Leader updating Members on the current amount of capital and revenue 
funding committed and available via the Area Committee Well-Being budget 
for wards in the Outer West area. 
 
Members were informed that the Dragons 20mph scheme had under spent by 
£20,000, therefore this money would be used to finance the Pudsey and 
Bramley Athletics Club capital scheme which was approved by the Area 
Committee on 8th July 2011. The Committee’s remaining revenue balance for 
2011/12 is therefore £27,867. 
 
Given the relatively small budget remaining, the Chair requested that 
Members consider whether there are any applications likely to come before 
the Area Committee. One example provided was a need to provide a gate to 
close off a ginnel next to the Farsley AFC stand, where there was evidence of 
drug abuse and arson. Members were asked to provide the Area 
Management Officer with details of any other potential applications. 
 
Members were informed that a small grant application would be received from 
the Rotary Club of Calverley, in order to assist the Club in providing Christmas 
Day lunches to vulnerable people. Members were asked to inform Councillor 
Wood if they were aware of anyone who could benefit from this initiative. 
 
The need to better promote alternative sources of funding, such as MICE 
money, was highlighted. In order to ensure that all funding is distributed as 
fairly as possible, it was agreed that an additional question should be included 
in the application process to ascertain whether applicants had already 
received funding from another source.  
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the relatively small amount of revenue Well-Being budget 
available for 2011-12 be noted; and 

(b) That the small grant approvals that have been made since the last 
Area Committee meeting in July 2011 be noted. 

 
36 The Major Benefit
[...]
t North West Homes Leeds submitted a report outlining the purpose of 
West North West Homes Leeds’ involvement in Area Committees, and 
exploring ways of making that involvement as meaningful as possible. 
 
It was requested that Ward Members be provided with details of ‘walkabouts’ 
undertaken by the ALMO, as their involvement would be useful.  
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) That West North West Homes Leeds provide an update report to the 

Committee every six months. 
 

43 Update from Children's Champion for West (Outer) Area Committee  
 

As Children’s Champion for the West (Outer) Area Committee, Councillor 
Coulson provided an update on current issues, including Leeds West City 
Learning Centre, which is based in Wortley, and the outcome of the Ofsted 
inspections undertaken at St Catherine’s and East Moor Children’s homes, 
neither of which had received a rating below ‘good’.  
 

44 Forward Plan for October 2011 Meeting  
 

Members were informed that the Markets Update report may not be ready in 
time for the October meeting. This would be confirmed with the Leeds 
Markets Manager. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

45 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Members were reminded that the meeting to be held on Friday 14th October 
2011 would start at 2.00pm, rather than 1.00pm as stated on the agenda. The 
dates and times of future meetings were therefore confirmed as: 
 
Friday 14th October 2011 at 2.00pm, Farnley Hall 
Friday 16th December 2011 at 1.00pm, Safety Central 
Friday 20th January 2012 at 1.00pm, Farsley Community Church 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 14th October, 2011 

 

Friday 23rd March 2012 at 1.00pm, Swinnow Community Centre 
Friday 18th May 2012 at 1.00pm, Venue tbc 
  
The meeting concluded at 3.40pm. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

www.leeds.gov.uk                                      
[...]
 been formally 
appointed to the Farsley Charity by the West (Outer) Area Committee. Members are 
therefore asked to ratify this appointment. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to ratify Councillor Wood’s appointment to the Farsley Charity, 
for an indefinite period. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

7.2 Minutes of West (Outer) Area Committee, 16th July 2004, 11th July 2008 & 9th July 
2010 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Outer West Area Committee 

Date: 14th October 2011  

Subject: Update on locality cluster developments in the outer west 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley and Farsley, Farnley and 
Wortley, Pudsey 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Update on cluster partnership working 

2. Update on progress re lead member representation on cluster partnerships 

3. Presentation by the Headteacher from the Pudsey cluster on locality working 

Recommendations 

4. The paper is noted 

 Report author:  Alison Larkin 

Tel:  07891 270384 

Agenda Item 12

Page 27



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To update members on citywide and local developments on locality working including 
membership partnership governance groups. 

1.2 To highlight some of the current good practice in an outer west cluster. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Local clusters are key to the partnership and delivery arrangements for children’s 
services in Leeds.  The purpose of each partnership is to: 

 

• enable local settings and services to work together effectively to improve 
outcomes
[...]
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

Report of The Head of Parks and Countryside 

Report to West Outer Area Committee 

Date: 14th October 2011 

Subject: Annual Report – for Parks and Countryside Service in West Outer Area 
Committee 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Calverley & Farsley 
Farnley & Wortley 
Pudsey 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report provides an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services provided. 

2. It highlights the current progress towards LQP status for community parks in the area. 
It provides the costs of achieving and retaining LQP status in community parks up to 
the year 2020. 

3. The report details capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches and fixed 
play in the area for the last 12 months and expected improvements in the next 12 
months. 

4. It gives a detailed breakdown of events and volunteering in the area. 
5. It provides a perspective on actions contained in the area delivery plan. 

Recommendations 

6. The Area Committee is requested to note the content of the report and to 
communicate priorities for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed 
play facilities in light of the issues raised. 

 Report author:  Sean Flesher 

Tel:  3957451 

Agenda Item 15

Page 111



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to further develop the relationship between the Parks and 
Countryside service and the West Outer Area Committee, as agreed at Executive 
Board. 

1.2 It provides an overview of the service and sets out some of the challenges faced 
along with k
[...]
statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of 
school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. Although there are no proposals 
directly in the outer west area, we are consulting members about all proposals city wide 
to ensure members in adjacent areas are fully briefed and able to comment. 

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Area Committee are asked to consider the consultation information 
and comment on the proposals. 

 Report author:  Lesley Savage 

Tel:                    0113 224 3867 

Agenda Item 16

Page 129



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to ensure members are fully briefed on the proposals being 
brought forward in response to rising demand for reception places city wide and are 
able to comment on them. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The local authority has a legal duty to ensure there are enough school places to meet 
the needs of its children and families. We are now planning to create the extra places 
we believe will be needed from September 2013 onwards. At it meeting on 27 July 
2011 Executive Board approved consultation on the following proposals: 

• Expansion of Bramley St Peter’s Primary School from 315 to 420 pupils from 
September 2013  

• Expansion of Rawdon St Peter’s Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary 
School  from 315 to 420 pupils from September 2013 

• Expansion of Morley Newlands Primary School from 420 to 630 pupils from 
September 2013 

• Creation of a new 420 place school through competition on land at Florence Street 
in Harehills from September 2013 

• Creation of a new 420 place school through competition on the site of the former 
South Leeds Sports Centre on Beeston Road from September 2014  

 
2.2 Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 the last four of these require a 

statutory process, and this consultation forms the first part of that process. The 
expansion of Bramley St Peter’s does not require significant new building, and 
therefore will be consulted on 
[...]
tion, turn right onto Hall Lane.  
 

• The entrance to Farnley Hall is immediately on the left. 
 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Minutes - 9th September 2011
	9 Community Forum Minutes
	P & S forum 29.06.11

	10 ALMO Outer West Area Panel Minutes
	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	12 Update on Locality Cluster Developments in the Outer West
	Farnley cluster data profile September 11
	Inner Pudsey cluster profile
	Outer pudsey cluster profile
	aces data profile 9 11
	cluster partnerships tor apr 11

	13 Well-Being Fund Budget Update
	Appendix 1 - Friday Night Project
	Appendix 2 - Hillside Hall Roof
	Appendix 3 - Red Lane railings
	Appendix 4 - budget monitoring

	14 Outer West Area Committee Business Plan
	Outer West business plan
	OUter West Action Plan

	15 Annual Report - for Parks and Countryside Service in West Outer Area Committee
	16 Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision for September 2013
	17 Forward Plan
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Carter, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, J Jarosz, R Lewis, 
J Marjoram and R Wood 

 
 
 

46 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair presented local PCSO Martin 
Mallinson with a Certificate of Appreciation in acknowledgement of his hard 
work and dedication in serving the residents of the area. The Chair explained 
that PCSO Mallinson had initiated some excellent projects, including a Youth 
Football Project with Farsley AFC, which had helped to reduce anti-social 
behaviour in the area.  
 
Inspector Richard Cawkwell thanked the Area Committee, and the Calverley 
and Farsley Ward Councillors in particular for their support. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council, 
and Reverend Paul Ayers to the meeting. 
 

47 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

48 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
 

49 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda, however because the 
Pudsey and Swinnow Forum minutes included in the agenda (Minute 55 
refers) were not complete, the missing pages were made available at the 
meeting. 
 

50 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting, however a 
declaration was made at agenda item 10 (Minute 56 refers) and at agenda 
item 11 (Minute 57 refers). 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

 
 

51 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Reverend Kingsley Dowling. 
 

52 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee. On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

53 Attendance of Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council  
 

Tom Riordan, Chief Executive informed Members that he had now visited all 
33 wards which he found extremely valuable, particularly in relation to 
learning about the diversity of the city, and speaking to Members about their 
concerns. He also informed Members that he would be willing to re-visit any 
ward if required. 
 
Other issues raised were the informal consultation on housing growth, the 
results of which would be reported to Executive Board on 2nd November, and 
the £90m budget reduction. He thanked officers and Members for the work 
undertaken so far to achieve this year’s budget, and informed Members that 
work had started on next year’s budget. 
 

54 Minutes - 9th September 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

55 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Further to Minute 33, it was reported that Reverend Paul Ayers had been 
invited by Councillor Coulson to observe the meeting, with a view to joining 
the Area Committee as a Co-optee. 
 
Further to Minute 35, the Area Management Officer reported that Councillors 
David Blackburn and Jarosz and relevant officers had visited the ginnel next 
to the Farsley AFC stand. As it is a public right of way, it was not possible to 
close off the ginnel, however officers would continue to look for a solution. 
 
The Calverley and Farsley Ward Councillors expressed their concern that 
they had only received very short notice of the visit, and therefore were not 
able to attend, which was not acceptable. The Area Manager undertook to 
discuss this with the officers involved, and feed back to the Councillors. 
Members were also informed that the debris had been cleared from the 
ginnel, and a litter pick would be arranged as a matter of urgency. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

 
Further to Minute 40, the Area Management Officer informed Members that a 
site visit would take place at Pudsey Park on Monday 17th October, in order to 
assess whether a CCTV camera could be moved to cover the soft play area. 
Officers in Parks and Countryside had raised concerns that this would lead to 
a loss of trees, however the options would be discussed further at the meeting 
on Monday and reported back to the Area Committee. 
 
Further to Minute 41, it was reported that Park Spring Primary School had 
been judged as ‘inadequate’, however it had now moved out of this category, 
and further to Minute 44, Members were informed that the Markets Update 
report would be submitted to the December meeting. 
 

56 Community Forum Minutes  
 

Members were asked to let the Area Management Officer or the Highways 
Department know of any highways issues, in order that they could be 
considered as part of next year’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Tyersal Community Forum meeting 
held on 21st September 2011 and the Pudsey and Swinnow Forum held on 
29th June 2011 be received and noted. 
 

57 ALMO Outer West Area Panel Minutes  
 

Councillor John Hardy declared a personal interest in this item as a Director of 
West North West Homes Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Outer West Area Panel meeting 
held on 8th June 2011 be received and noted. 
 

58 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Governance Officer presented a report of the Chief Officer, Democratic 
and Central Services seeking formal ratification of Councillor Wood’s 
appointment to the Farsley Charity. 
 
Councillor Wood declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as it 
related to his position on the Farsley Charity. He left the room during this item 
and took no part in the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Wood’s appointment to the Farsley Charity be 
ratified, for an indefinite period. 
 

59 Update on Locality Cluster Developments in the Outer West  
 

Alison Larkin, Extended Services Adviser, presented a report of the Director 
of Children’s Services updating Members on citywide and local developments 
on locality working, including membership of partnership governance groups, 
and highlighting some of the current good practice in an outer west cluster. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

 
Allison Chin, Headteacher, Swinnow Primary School and Liz Hardaker, 
Extended Services Development Officer were also in attendance to assist in 
the presentation of the report and to respond to Members’ comments and 
questions. 
 
Alison Larkin provided some information on the history of clusters, and the 
work that was being undertaken to improve their governance arrangements, 
including a report which would be submitted to Member Management 
Committee on 25th October 2011, seeking to appoint at least one Member to 
each cluster.  Data profiles for each cluster relating to the Outer West were 
appended to the report. A performance dashboard for all clusters was also 
provided to Members, which is prepared on a monthly basis. 
 
Members expressed concern that Five Lanes Primary School is in the Farnley 
and Wortley ward, but in the Armley cluster. Members were informed that the 
clusters were established by schools, and that the level of funding would not 
be affected by this. 
 
Liz Hardaker then explained the four local priorities (which are linked to the 
Children and Young People City Priority Plan), and how they are being met: 

• Children living in safe and supported families and communities; 

• Additional health needs, especially emotional health and wellbeing – 
for example the Targeted Adolescent Mental Health Project, which had 
levered in national funding; 

• Improving attendance – a multi-agency panel has been set up to deal 
with this, which children can be referred to; 

• Activity participation and healthy lifestyle – for example enabling the 
most vulnerable families to access activities. 

 
A query was raised regarding how the clusters deal with children who live in a 
different area to their school, for example children who live in Leeds but go to 
school in Bradford. Members were informed that the cluster assesses 
individual children and matches the services to their needs, therefore if a child 
lived in Bradford, contact would be made with the relevant services in that 
area.  
 
It was also reported that work is undertaken with children all year round, and 
activities are arranged during school holidays and targeted at the most 
vulnerable families. It was confirmed that this is not restricted to families who 
receive benefits, and the schools are asked to use their judgement to identify 
the most disadvantaged children. Further to a request, it was agreed that the 
disadvantaged subsidy reports which would be submitted to the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Board would be circulated to the Members of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Members noted that the Pudsey cluster is working well, but there are some 
issues with the Farnley cluster. It was reported that the Farnley cluster now 
has a strong new Chair and Cluster Manager, and that issues are now being 
resolved. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

 
On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Coulson congratulated Allison Chin on 
the excellent work she had undertaken in schools, which had resulted in her 
receiving an OBE. Members were invited to visit Swinnow Primary School, 
where Allison is headteacher. 
 
A query was raised as to whether it would be possible to remove data relating 
to Five Lanes Primary School from the Armley cluster and add it to the 
Farnley cluster, however it was reported that this would not be possible as the 
profiles also include non-school data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the continuing development of partnership clusters be 
supported. 
 
(Councillor Lewis left the meeting at 2.40pm, during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

60 Well-Being Fund Budget Update  
 

The Area Management Officer presented a report of the West North West 
Area Leader updating Members on the current amount of capital and revenue 
funding committed and available via the Area Committee Well-Being Budget 
for wards in the Outer West area. 
 
It was agreed that ideas for other projects which may require funding would 
be discussed at the Business Plan meeting, which was due to be held in 
November. 
 
The Area Management Officer undertook to check whether a small grant 
application had been received in relation to the Diamond Jubilee, further to a 
query raised by Councillor Wood. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the relatively small amount of revenue Well-Being budget 
available for 2011/12 be noted. 

(b) That the following decisions be taken in respect of applications before 
the Committee today for consideration: 

 
Revenue 2011/12 
 

(i) Friday Night Project at Pudsey Leisure Centre - £5,000 – 
Approved; 

(ii) Roof repairs to Hillside Hall - £1,450 – Approved; and 
(iii) Railings – Red Lane, Farsley - £1,500 – Approved. 

 
(c) That the approvals for small grants given since the last Area 

Committee be noted. 
(d) That the Well-Being budget monitoring information attached at 

Appendix 4 to the report be noted. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

(Councillor Carter left the meeting at 3.30pm, at the conclusion of this 
item.) 

 
61 Outer West Area Committee Business Plan  
 

The Area Management Officer presented a report of the West North West 
Area Leader presenting an update on the work completed to date, to develop 
an Area Committee Business Plan. A workshop would be held November, in 
order that Members could discuss the Plan. 
 
It was reported that local people would be consulted on the Plan once a draft 
had been prepared, and that different methods of consultation would be used 
to suit each area. Members were asked to contact the Area Management 
Officer if there was anything further they wished to be included in the Plan.  
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the contents of the Business Plan (attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report) be noted; 
(c) That the draft Action Plan which accompanies the Business Plan 

(attached at Appendix 2 to the report) be noted; 
(d) That the Area Management Team continue to develop the Business 

Plan; and 
(e) That updates be received at future meetings, and that a four year plan 

be adopted at the March 2012 meeting, which will be subject to an 
annual refresh. 

 
62 Annual Report - for Parks and Countryside Service in West Outer Area 

Committee  
 

Glen Gorner, Natural Environment Manager presented a report of the Head of 
Parks and Countryside seeking to further develop the relationship between 
the Parks and Countryside service and the West (Outer) Area Committee. 
The report provided an overview of the service and set out some of the 
challenges faced along with key performance management initiatives. 
 
The Area Leader reported that in light of the Environmental Delegation 
recently agreed by the Committee, discussions would be held with officers in 
Parks and Countryside to assess where work could be undertaken together. 
 
The value added by volunteers was discussed, and Members were assured 
that further training would be rolled out to site based staff who are responsible 
for working with volunteers. 
 
The Chair requested that in future, further clarification be included in the 
report in relation to any improvements that have been carried out since the 
period covered by the park assessments quoted in the annual report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 16th December, 2011 

 

 
63 Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision for September 

2013  
 

Lesley Savage, Senior Planning and Bids Manager presented a report of the 
Director of Children’s Services seeking to ensure that Members are fully 
briefed on the proposals being brought forward in response to rising demand 
for reception places citywide, and are able to comment on them. 
 
The following issues were particularly discussed: 

• Concern that fewer than one in five of the additional places would be in 
West Leeds. It was reported that this should be adequate for 2013, 
however further proposals may be required for Yeadon and Rawdon, 
and Pudsey and Farsley are being monitored very closely. The area 
with the most requirement for places at the moment is Inner East 
Leeds. 

• The proposal to create a new school on the site of the former South 
Leeds Sports Centre, and concern that a school close to this site was 
shut down. It was reported that there will be a ten year gap from the 
school being closed down and the new one being built, and that this 
proposal had been introduced to deal with trends in the birth rate. 

• Whether planning and housing implications were taken into account in 
forming the proposals. Members were informed that they are taken into 
account, however the implications are not always easy to predict.  

• Concern that the contributions given by developers to education are 
not high enough to mitigate the impact, and that smaller developers 
have not provided any contributions, even though many small 
developments can also have an impact. It was reported that the 
Council is bound by s106 Regulations, however this will be replaced by 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations in due course. 

 
The Senior Planning and Bids Manager offered to meet separately with the 
Pudsey and Calverley and Farsley Ward Members during November, in order 
that any issues could be discussed in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and consultation document be noted. 
 

64 Forward Plan  
 

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

65 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Friday 16th December 2011 at 1.00pm, Safety Central 
Friday 20th January 2012 at 1.00pm, Farsley Community Church 
Friday 23rd March 2012 at 1.00pm, Swinnow Community Centre 
Friday 18th May 2012 at 1.00pm, Venue tbc 
  
The meeting concluded at 3.45pm. 
 


